
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 14-2386, 14-2387, and 14-2388

MARILYN RAE BASKIN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

PENNY BOGAN, in her official capacity as Boone County Clerk, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, Nos. 1:14-cv-355-RLY-TAB,
1:14-cv-404-RLY-TAB, and 1:14-cv-406-RLY-MJD
The Honorable Richard L. Young, Chief Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ROBERT V. CLUTTER
Kirtley, Taylor, Sims, Chadd &
Minnette, P.C.
117 W. Main Street
Lebanon, IN 46052
(765) 483-8549
bclutter@kirtleytaylorlaw.com
Counsel for the Boone County Clerk

THOMAS ALAN HARDIN
Shine & Hardin LLP
2810 Beaver Ave.
Fort Wayne, IN 46807
Tel: (219) 745-1970
Fax: (219) 744-5411
thardin@shineandhardin.com
Counsel for the Allen County Clerk

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
Counsel for State Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Windsor</i> Does Not Dictate the Result in This Case.....	4
II. There Is No Constitutionally Protected Right to Marry a Person of the Same Sex	7
III. Traditional Marriage Advances State Regulatory Objectives Not Implicated by Same-Sex Couples or Other Social Groupings	9
A. Indiana’s traditional marriage definition encourages responsible procreation and does not target a protected class.....	9
B. Plaintiffs <i>still</i> do not articulate a theory of civil marriage	17
IV. For the Same Reasons, Indiana May Refuse to Recognize Same-Sex Marriages from Other States	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	6
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	6
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	16
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014)	4, 10, 12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	2, 12, 15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7, 8
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	15
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906)	25
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 89 P.3d 271 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004)	9
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)	10
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD, 2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	6, 11, 26
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	13

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	8, 23, 24
<i>Madewell v. United States</i> , 84 F. Supp. 329 (E.D. Tenn. 1949).....	23
<i>Mason v. Mason</i> , 775 N.E.2d 706 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	23
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7
<i>McPeck v. McCardle</i> , 888 N.E.2d 171 (Ind. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	4
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	11
<i>Potter v. Murray City</i> , 760 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	7, 8
<i>Roche v. Washington</i> , 19 Ind. 53 (1862).....	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	6, 11, 26
<i>Schroeder v. Hamilton School District</i> , 282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002)	2, 11
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	3, 4

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012)	10
<i>Scramberg v. Scramberg</i> , 41 N.E.2d 801 (Ind. 1942)	23
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	15
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	7
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	25
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass'n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)	13, 15, 26

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 6-3-4-2(d)	21
Ind. Code § 6-4.1-3-7	22
Ind. Code § 16-36-1-5	22
Ind. Code § 22-3-3-18	22
Ind. Code § 22-3-3-19	22
Ind. Code § 29-3-5-5	22
Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1(a)	3
Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1(b)	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 31-11-1-2	10

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Ind. Code § 31-11-1-4	10
Ind. Code § 31-11-4-4	24
Ind. Code § 31-11-4-14	15
Ind. Code § 31-11-8-4	10
Ind. Code § 31-11-8-6	24
Ind. Code § 32-17-3-1	22
Ind. Code § 34-23-1-1	22
Ind. Code § 34-46-3-1(4).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Age and Fertility: A Guide for Patients Revised 2012</i> , American Society for Reproductive Medicine 5, https://www.asrm.org/uploadedFiles/ASRM_ Content/Resources/Patient_Resources/Fact_Sheets_and_Info_Booklets/ agefertility.pdf (last visited Aug. 8, 2014)	18
Harvey M. Applebaum, <i>Miscegenation Statutes: A Constitutional and Social Problem</i> , 53 Geo. L.J. 49 (1964)	16
Richard A. Posner, <i>Should There Be Homosexual Marriage? And If So, Who Should Decide?</i> , 95 Mich. L. Rev. 1578 (1997)	9
Steve Sanders, <i>The Constitutional Right to (Keep Your) Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 110 Mich. L. Rev. 1421 (2012).....	25
